

No. 22-1238

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN Q. HAMMONS FALL 2006, LLC, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR
PROFESSIONALS IN TAXATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

KYLE O. SOLLIE
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL I. LURIE
REED SMITH LLP
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8852
ksollie@reedsmith.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>McKesson</i> : Due process requires a State to provide meaningful backward-looking relief when a taxpayer successfully challenges a state tax	3
II. <i>Reich</i> : If state law provides a “post deprivation” (i.e., a refund) process, due process prevents a State from denying a taxpayer a remedy for using that process simply because a separate “predeprivation” process was also available	6
III. <i>McKesson</i> and <i>Reich</i> provide important procedural safeguards for taxpayers, and benefit both taxpayers and the States	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	11
<i>Ashland Oil v. Caryl</i> , 497 U.S. 916 (1990).....	11
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R. Co. v.</i> <i>O'Connor</i> , 223 U.S. 280 (1912)	8, 9
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Bass v. South Carolina</i> , 501 U.S. 1246 (1991).....	11
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	13
<i>Cambridge State Bank v. Roemer</i> , 457 N.W.2d 716 (Minn. 1990).....	11
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 875 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	5
<i>Chapman v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 651 N.W. 2d 825 (Minn. 2002).....	5
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	10
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989), <i>rev'd</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	7, 10
<i>Detroit v. Martin</i> , 34 Mich. 170 (1876).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco, Dep't of Business Regulation of Fla. v. McKesson Corp., 524 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1988)</i>	4
<i>Duffy v. Wetzler, 509 U.S. 917 (1993).....</i>	11
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary, 454 U.S. 100 (1981)</i>	13
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Commonwealth, 265 A.3d 353 (Pa. 2021).....</i>	5
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation, 401 S.E.2d 868 (Va. 1991)</i>	10
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation, 504 U.S. 954 (1992).....</i>	11
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia, 382 S.E.2d 95 (Ga. 1989), rev'd 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....</i>	10, 11
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc., 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....</i>	13
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco, Dep't of Business Regulation of Fla., 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....</i>	2, 3, 5-9, 11-14
<i>Memphis Bank & Trust Co. v. Garner, 459 U.S. 392 (1983).....</i>	10-11
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....</i>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Revenue,</i> 522 U.S. 442 (1998).....	5, 8, 11
<i>Norwest Bank Duluth, N.A. v. McClung,</i> 509 U.S. 917 (1993).....	11
<i>Oceanic S.S. Co. v. Tappan,</i> 18 F. Cas. 530 (N.Y. Circuit Court 1879).	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	12
<i>Reich v. Collins,</i> 437 S.E.2d 320 (Ga. 1993)	7
<i>Reich v. Collins,</i> 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	2, 3, 5-8, 10-11
<i>Revenue Cabinet v. CSC Oil Co.,</i> 851 S.W.2d 497 (Ky. 1993)	10
<i>Sheehy v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 509 U.S. 916 (1993).....	11
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald,</i> 142 S.Ct. 1770 (2022).....	1
<i>Swanson v. North Carolina,</i> 509 U.S. 916 (1993).....	11
<i>Union Nat. Bank v. Mayer,</i> 51 N.Y. 638 (1872)	9
<i>United States Tr. Region 21 v. Bast Amron LLP,</i> 71 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2023).....	2, 6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>USA Sales, Inc. v. Office of the United States Tr.</i> , 76 F.4th 1248 (9th Cir. 2023)	2, 8
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 973 P.2d 1011 (Wash. 1999)	5
<i>Wegan v. Lexington</i> , 309 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 1981).....	11
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2-8, 11, 12
 STATUTES	
4 U.S.C. § 111	6
28 U.S.C. § 1341	13
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 19138.....	13
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 19164.....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-235	12
Fla. Stat. § 220.717	12
Fla. Stat. § 220.727	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-2-35(a)	7
35 ILCS 5/908, /909	12
N.Y. Tax Law § 1138(a)(1)	12
N.Y. Tax Law § 1139(a).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
68 Okl. St. § 217	12
72 P.S. § 9702	12
72 P.S. § 10003.1	12
Wis. Stat. § 71.75.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 71.82.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 71.89.....	12
 RULES	
Rev. Rul. 2023-17 (Aug. 25, 2023)	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eric Rakowski, Harper <i>and Its Aftermath</i> , 1 Fla. Tax Rev. 445 (1993).....	8
Jerome R. Hellerstein et al., <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2021, Supp. 2022-23).	5
John F. Coverdale, <i>Remedies for Uncon-</i> <i>stitutional State Taxes</i> , 32 Conn. L. Rev. 73 (2000).....	9
Joshua J. Michaels & Jonathan W. White, <i>Make America Drink Again: 100 Years</i> <i>Off the Wagon</i> , 99 Tax Notes State 245 (2021).....	4
Oliver P. Field, <i>The Recovery of Illegal &</i> <i>Unconstitutional Taxes</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 501 (1932).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paul H. Frankel et al., <i>After Harper, Three Rules Still Apply: Don't Pay! Don't Pay!! Don't Pay!!!</i> , 5 State Tax Notes 1432 (1993).....	13
Paul H. Frankel et al., <i>don't pay! Don't Pay!! DON'T PAY!!!: States Continue to Resist Issuing Refunds After Jim Beam</i> , Interstate Tax Report Vol. 9, No. 10 (1993).....	9, 12
